and liabilities assumed as of the assumed acquisition date of June 30, 2022 based on Celanese’s preliminary valuation of the tangible and intangible assets
acquired and liabilities assumed using information currently available. A final determination of fair value of the M&M Business’ assets and liabilities will be
based on analysis of the M&M Business’ actual assets and liabilities as of the close date. Such analysis has not been completed at this time. As a result, the
unaudited pro forma purchase price adjustments related to the acquisition are preliminary and subject to further adjustments as additional information becomes
available and as additional analyses are performed. The final valuation of assets acquired and liabilities assumed may be materially different than the estimated
values assumed in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

CELANESE COPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2022

(in millions)

Historical
Celanese

Historical
M&M

Business as
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments   Note

Other
Accounting

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 783   $ 60   $ (10,491)   (4A)   $ 11,253   (5A)   $ 1,605
Trade receivables - third party and affiliates   1,317   574   -   -   1,891
Non-trade receivables, net   510   -   33   (4J)   -   543
Inventories   1,713   902   -   -   2,615
Marketable securities   7   -   -   -   7
Other assets   129   65   -   (26)   (5C)   168

Total current assets   4,459   1,601   (10,458)   11,227   6,829
Investments in affiliates   935   55   -   -   990
Property, plant and equipment, net   4,158   963   437   (4C)   -   5,558
Operating lease right-of-use assets   264   40   157   (4I)   -   461
Deferred income taxes   232   20   -   -   252
Other assets   642   2   -   -   644
Goodwill   1,348   2,057   (2,057)   (4G)   -   6,726
   5,378   (4F)
Intangible assets, net   675   1,753   2,147   (4C)   -   4,575

Total assets   $ 12,713   $ 6,491   $ (4,396)   $ 11,227   $ 26,035
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Short-term borrowings and current installments
of long-term debt - third party and affiliates   $ 809   $ -   $ -   $ 500   (5A)   $ 1,309
Trade payables - third party and affiliates   1,250   507   29   (4B)   -   1,786

Other liabilities   419   115   26   (4I)   -   560
Income taxes payable   117   62   -   -   179

Total current liabilities   2,595   684   55   500   3,834
Long-term debt, net of unamortized deferred
financing costs   3,022   -   -   10,753   (5A)   13,775
Deferred income taxes   589   390   594   (4H)   -   1,573
Uncertain tax positions   285   -   -   -   285
Benefit obligations   514   -   33   (4J)   -   547
Operating lease liabilities   220   33   131   (4I)   -   384
Other liabilities   263   25   -   -   288
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders' Equity

Preferred Stock   -   -   -   -   -
Common Stock   -   -   -   -   -
Treasury stock, at cost   (5,492)   -   -   -   (5,492)
Additional paid-in capital   344   -   1   (4K)   -   345
Parent company net investment   -   5,437   (5,437)   (4G)   -   -
Retained earnings   10,466   -   (29)   (4B)   (26)   (5C)   10,411
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss), net   (438)   (256)   256   (4G)   -   (438)

Total stockholders' equity   4,880   5,181   (5,209)   (26)   4,826
Noncontrolling interests   345   178   -   -   523
Total equity   5,225   5,359   (5,209)   (26)   5,349
Total liabilities and equity   $ 12,713   $ 6,491   $ (4,396)   $ 11,227   $ 26,035

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

CELANESE COPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30, 2022

(in millions, except share and per share data)

Historical
Celanese

Historical
M&M

Business as
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments   Note

Other
Accounting

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 5,024   $ 1,800   $ -   $ -   $ 6,824
Cost of sales   (3,574)   (1,378)   49   (4L)   -   (4,962)
   (57)   (4D)
   (2)   (4I)

Gross profit   1,450   422   (10)   -   1,862
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (371)   (384)   (1)   (4I)   -   (756)
Amortization of intangible assets   (22)   (64)   64   (4L)   -   (122)
   (100)   (4E)
Research and development expenses   (50)   (35)   (14)   (4I)   -   (99)
Other (charges) gains, net   -   -   -   -   -
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net   (2)   -   -   -   (2)
Gain (loss) on disposition of businesses and assets,
net   9   -   -   -   9

Operating profit (loss)   1,014   (61)   (61)   -   892
Equity in net earnings (loss) of affiliates   116   (2)   -   -   114
Non-operating pension and other postretirement
employee benefit (expense) income   49   8   -   -   57
Interest expense   (83)   -   -   (315)   (5B)   (398)
Interest income   2   -   -   -   2
Dividend income - equity investments   73   -   -   -   73
Other income (expense), net   (1)   (8)   3   (4I)   -   (6)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before tax   1,170   (63)   (58)   (315)   734

Income tax (provision) benefit   (224)   8   13   (4H)   72   (5D)   (131)
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   946   (55)   (45)   (243)   603
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (4)   (1)   -   -   (5)
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to Celanese/M&M Business   $ 942   $ (56)   $ (45)   $ (243)   $ 598

Earnings per common share attributable to
Celanese Stockholders:
Earnings per common share - basic   $ 8.70   $ 5.52
Earnings per common share - diluted   $ 8.63   $ 5.48
Weighted average shares - basic   108,289,603   108,289,603
Weighted average shares - diluted   109,158,055   109,158,055

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

CELANESE COPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(in millions, except share and per share data)

Historical
Celanese

Historical
M&M

Business as
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments   Note

Other
Accounting

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 8,537   $ 3,532   $ -   $ -   $ 12,069
Cost of sales   (5,855)   (2,489)   100   (4L)   -   (8,362)
   (113)   (4D)
   (5)   (4I)

Gross profit   2,682   1,043   (18)   -   3,707
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (633)   (385)   (29)   (4B)   -   (1,050)
   (3)   (4I)
Amortization of intangible assets   (25)   (131)   131   (4L)   -   (225)
   (200)   (4E)
Research and development expenses   (86)   (73)   (29)   (4I)   -   (188)
Other gains (charges), net   3   (5)   -   -   (2)
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net   2   -   -   -   2
Gain (loss) on disposition of businesses and assets,
net   3   -   -   -   3

Operating profit (loss)   1,946   449   (148)   -   2,247
Equity in net earnings (loss) of affiliates   146   9   -   -   155
Non-operating pension and other postretirement
employee benefit (expense) income   106   14   -   -   120
Interest expense   (91)   -   -   (674)   (5B)   (791)
   (26)   (5C)
Refinancing expense   (9)   -   -   -   (9)
Interest income   8   -   -   -   8
Dividend income - equity investments   147   -   -   -   147
Other (expense) income, net   (5)   1   6   (4I)   -   2

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before tax   2,248   473   (142)   (700)   1,879

Income tax (provision) benefit   (330)   (48)   33   (4H)   161   (5D)   (184)
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   1,918   425   (109)   (539)   1,695
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (6)   (17)   -   -   (23)
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to Celanese/M&M Business   $ 1,912   $ 408   $ (109)   $ (539)   $ 1,672

Earnings per common share attributable to
Celanese Stockholders
Earnings per common share - basic   $ 17.19   $ 15.03
Earnings per common share - diluted   $ 17.06   $ 14.92